BOARD OF ALDERMEN

ITEM NO. <u>**D**(2)</u>

AGENDA ITEM ABSTRACT MEETING DATE: November 11, 2003

TITLE: Public Hearing: Street Closing Request/Gallop & Gorge 8K Road Race

DEPARTMENT: Public Works	PUBLIC HEARING: YES	PUBLIC HEARING: YES	
ATTACHMENTS:	FOR INFORMATION C	FOR INFORMATION CONTACT:	
A. Resolution	M. Christopher Peterson	918-7427	
B. Street Closing Permit Application	Claudia Sanderford	918-7426	
C. Sketch			

PURPOSE

Fleet Feet Sports and Cardinal Track Club has submitted a <u>Street Closing Permit Application</u> for the temporary closing of several town streets from 8:00 am to 9:00 am on Thursday, November 27, 2003 to accommodate the *Gallop and Gorge 8K Road Race*. In accordance with Section 7-19 of the Town Code, a public hearing must be held to receive public input prior to issuing a Street Closing Permit. The administration recommends that the Board adopt the attached resolution authorizing the temporary closing of the requested streets.

INFORMATION

Fleet Feet Sports and Cardinal Track Club has submitted a Street Closing Permit Application for the temporary closing of the following streets from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. on Thursday, November 27, 2003 to accommodate the *Gallop and Gorge 8K Road Race*:

Begins: Roberson St. – Old Farmers Market Parking Lot site

Proceeds west on Roberson to S. Greensboro St. – north on Greensboro St.- continues north on Hillsborough Rd. to James St.; James St. south to Rainbow Dr.; west on Rainbow to Lisa Dr.; south on Lisa Dr. to Carol St.; east on Carol back to James St.; turn south on James St. to Lorraine St.; turn north on Lorraine St. to Phipps St.; east on Phipps to Simpson St.; south on Simpson to W. Main St.; east on W. Main St. to High St.; north on High St. to Hillsborough Rd.; south on Hillsborough Rd. back to W. Main St.; W. Main east one block to E. Poplar; turn east on E. Poplar to N. Greensboro St.; turn south on Greensboro St. to Roberson St.; turn east on Roberson St.

Ends: Roberson St. - Old Farmers Market Parking Lot site

ADMINISTRATION'S RECOMMENDATION

The administration recommends that the Board adopt the attached resolution to temporarily close the requested streets in order to accommodate the *Gallop and Gorge 8K Road Race* under the following stipulations:

- 1. Applicant shall distribute flyers of notification, to persons occupying property abutting the streets where the event is to take place, of the contents of any resolution passed.
- 2. Applicant will be responsible for all costs incurred by the Police Department to facilitate this event.
- 3. Applicant will be sent an itemized bill for the final costs incurred by the Police Department.